by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of May 31, 2012. Dilution in net tangible book value per
share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of units in this
offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after completion of this
offering. For purposes of the dilution computation and the following tables, we have allocated the full purchase price
of a unit to the share of common stock included in the unit and nothing to the warrants.

After giving effect to the sale of the units by us in this offering at the initial public offering price of $5.00 per unit, and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net
tangible book value as of May 31, 2012 would have been approximately $8,117,257, or $1.24 per share of common
stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.27 per share of common stock to
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.76, or 75%, per share to new
investors purchasing units in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 5.00
Net tangible book value per share at May 31, 2012 $ 0.97
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 0.27

Net tangible book value per share after the offering 1.24

Dilution per share to new investors $ 3.76

The following table summarizes as of May 31, 2012 (with shares issued and outstanding updated to June 11, 2012) the
differences between the existing stockholders and the new investors with respect to the number of shares purchased,
the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent
Executive officers, other
officers and directors 1,626,680 24.82 $ 10,533 0.06 $ 0.01
Other existing stockholders(1) 4,366,489 66.63 14,331,239 83.60 3.28
New Investors(2) 560,000 8.55 2,800,000 16.34 5.00

Total 6,553,169 100.00 $ 17,141,772 100.00

Edgar Filing: METHES ENERGIES INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 424B1

49

(1) Does not
include any
shares
underlying
unexercised
warrants
and options.

(2) Based on an
initial public
offering
price of
$5.00 per
unit.

If the representative exercises the over-allotment option in full, the new investors will purchase 644,000 shares of
common stock. In that event, the gross proceeds from this offering will be $3,220,000 ($2,666,200 estimated net
proceeds to us), representing approximately 18.34% of the total consideration for 9.7% of the total number of shares
of common stock outstanding, and the dilution to new investors would be $3.72 per share, or 74%.

[…]

at November 30, 2011 and $254,017 at May 31, 2012 (unaudited), are all located in Canada. The Company services
the majority of its customers in the United States. The Company derives its revenue geographically as follows:

Year Ended
November 30,

2010

Year Ended
November 30,

2011

Six
Months
Ended

May 31,
2011

Six
Months
Ended

May 31,
2012

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Revenue
United States $ 3,789,140 $ 10,005,878 $ 3,226,037 $ 3,989,713

Edgar Filing: METHES ENERGIES INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 424B1

193

Canada 1,923,759 1,779,975 555,844 1,074,687

$ 5,712,899 $ 11,785,853 $ 3,781,881 $ 5,064,400

F-22

Edgar Filing: METHES ENERGIES INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 424B1

194

METHES ENERGIES INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�Continued

17. Restatement of 2009 Closing Stockholders� Equity

During preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2011, the Company
discovered the following errors in the prior years� consolidated financial statements. These errors were corrected
retroactively and the Company has restated the opening balances of stockholders� equity at December 1, 2009 as
follows:

Previously
Stated

Error
Correction

As
Restated

Additional paid-in-capital(a) $ 6,575,966 $ 892,364 $ 7,468,330
Accumulated other comprehensive loss(b) $ (269,534 ) $ 269,534 $ �
Accumulated deficit(a), (b) and (c) $ (3,118,570 ) $ (1,330,211 ) $ (4,448,781 )
Total stockholders� equity(c) $ 3,006,995 $ (168,313 ) $ 2,838,682

(a) This resulted
from an error in
valuation of
stock options
issued in prior
years. This was
primarily due
to incorrect
assumptions
used for
expected life,
volatility and
vesting of stock
options issued.
The correction
involved
increasing
additional
paid-in-capital
and
accumulated
deficit by
$892,364. This
correction did
not have any
impact on the
total
stockholders�

Edgar Filing: METHES ENERGIES INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 424B1

195

equity.

(b) This error
resulted from
the incorrect
accounting
treatment
applied to
foreign
exchange gains
and losses in
the
consolidated
financial
statements in